
Tss ioners'TroceedTng s
V*"?\u25a0"".:" ~k«m#aw&WQS t' mw mm mam.War- 0„-rd of County Commission-

The
a t pursuant to adjournment,

erß mci. v wUh the following
March «>• present: Samuel Ellis,

'"^.Commissioner and Chairman
County Com

M. W. Whitlow and A.

°nSller. County Commissioners.

-rent Expense Claims Allowed
J- A., Hvery . for

2.50
sb_f Fuel' Co.. fuel for to-

Bensel 'uei \u25a0-\u25a0 \u25a0 .
0Q

o
,nß 'MaCh,ne 2.00

"SB' livery for indigent 2.50
SfLr A L.. salary, special

'^uW sheriff .......... 100.00
Carter, A. I*, expense deputy

*£«%. B.',' boarding pri's-
iWJ. 101.20
:Ca°rter,o-'B-, expense as sher-

n!f of Colfax.' water rent... 7.45

XL Winnifred, copyist 41.75
>n'Wm., expense deputy

' t'
heriff 4 4 -00igheriff „••••/'

Colfax Gazette, supplies for
f auditor • •• 1-50
'; Colfax Gazette, supplies 'or
; assessor ••••\u25a0 •• • • 120.00

Colfax ice & Fuel Co., fuel
(or poor farm 24.15

Co'fax Ice & Fuel Co., coal
for court house 230.75

Commoner Printing Co.,
county printing 10.50

Commoner Printing Co.,
; county printing 15.00

Commoner Printing Co.,
supplies for road supervis-

ors and commissioners. . . 56.00

l Corbett, L. E., sale of es-
tray •'•". 6-70

Corner, Geo. L., expense dep-
uty sheriff 3.65

Cox, R. A., expense county
farm 22.38

Dodson, W. R.. livery for su-
perintendent 2.00

Dodds, Geo., coal for county
farm 9.00

Dreifus, Simon & Co., sup-

plies for jail 50
Eastep Bros., repairing jail. . 5.00
Easum Bros., repairing jail. . 10.50
Elberton Flour MillCo., sup-

plies for county farm. ... 11.25
Ellis, H. A., assistant, Stli

grade examinations 36.20
Ellis, Samuel, expense county

commissioner 14.85
Gilbert & Sons, groceries for

Indigent 10.65
Goldthwaite, J. S., assistant

Bth grade examinations. . . 19.95
Henderson, J. A., hardware

for county farm ..:.... 2.60
Hill, R. P. & Co., supplies for

prisoners 11.25
Hughey, I. R., supplies for

county clerk
(

10.50 |
Huntley, Bros., merchandise

for indigent 15.00
Irwln-Hodson Co., supplies

for auditor 38.25
Johnson Bros., livery for

sheriff 8.00
King, E. A., supplies for sher-

iff 1.00
King, A. E., supplies for

auditor 0.55
King, A. E., supplies for as-

sessor 10.86
King, A. E., supplies for

treasurer 20.15
Mackey, W. M., expense dep-

uty county superintendent 3.20
Matlock Bros., livery for sher

iff 2.00;
Matlock Bros., livery for slier

iff 8.00
Matzger, Marion, copyist ... 41.95
Model Steam Laundry, laun-

dry for court house .96
Mott, W. S., coffin for indig-

ent 30.00
Muir, G. P., livery for treas-

urer 4.00
McCaw, J. m., expense county

engineer 13.70
McCroskey, W. E., assisting

prosecuting attorney .... 5.55
McCroskey, S. M., stamps re-

ceived as fees 4.30
McDonald, John H., U. S.

Land office, final receipts,
list of 3.00

McKinney, T. H.. expense
county nurse 5.30

Neighbors, Harry, livery for
county engineer 2.50

0- K. Stable, livery for
sheriff 2.50

Pacific Tel & Tel. Co., phone
service for county officers 46.15

Pattison, Paul, expenses pros-
ecuting attorney 29.75

Pioneer Bindery & Printing
Co., supplies for assessor. 63.00

Shaw & Borden Co., supplies
for county engineer 3.85

Shaw & Borden Co., supplies
for county auditor 21.50

Shaw & Borden Co., supplies
for county auditor 20.00

Shaw & Borden Co., supplies
for county auditor 12.50

Sutherland, G.H. & Co., labor
o and material 39.70Squibb, E. A., drayage 30
stotler. F. L., expense dep-

uty prosecuting attorney. . 4.80
M. John Cemetery Ass'n, lot

for burial of indigent .... 5.00
St. Ignatius hospital, care of

indigents 154.00Thomas, W. N.. extending
auditor's plat record 10.00Watson, S. M., livery for
county engineer 2.00

whitlow, M. W., expense
county commissioner .... 10.00

Zimmerman. P. L., supplies
(. "or county farm 51.
wad and Bridge Claims Allowed

Beall & Co., parts for road
grader .. . 227.50

°frry, W. H., labor ....".... 6.50
"lack, Mrs. s

_
board of la-

borers . ... 36.00
Carlisle. E. F.. labor 10.50
Christ. Fred, labor 11.25"irk. John, labor 7.75
ureifuß, Simon & Co., sup-
-, Piles 37.50
"\u25a0'•lf. Fred, labor 7.75
""ley. N. S., labor 5.00
Heyduck. B. c, labor 13.75
-James, Carl, labor 10.00
James, Claud, labor 10.
James, George, labor 10.00
James, H. E., labor . 10.00
Janney, j. w>> building De-

Long bridge 421.75
jyusor, G. W.. labor 12.50
"attoon, 0., labor . 12.50
JJeyer, H. W., labor 11.25
&8. Wilbur, labor ...... - 7.60
McCutchen, Leo. labor ...:. 7.50

\u25a0\u25a0»_... -'\u25a0n-../.__-A«__-_»^J_lW_#l*«_a_

Ochs, Henry, labor .... \u0084"; i?<flftPafklns, c, labor .... fAParvin, 11. M., labor .;•...' 1200Pioneer Bindery & Printing "Co.. supplies • • .-„
Parkins, C, 1ab0r..... **" 775Potlatch Lumber Co., cement 100i65Potlatch Lumber Co., lumberand cement 2181Shea, Wm., labor .'.'.'.'.'.'' "750Standard Lumber Co., lum-ber 12 00Starnes, J., labor .... ',',' --,
Thomas, Roy, labor... .'.' .i/soTroub, Henry, labor .". ..*.;; 1000Valk, A., payment on Cooper

lake bridge 2000 00Road District Claims AllowedRoad District No. 1.
Clark, Henry J., supervisor

and expense $70.50
Stewart, Frank, cutting nox-

ious weeds 11 25Owens, S. p., labor and' team 360Edwards, W. J., blacksmith-
, ing 4.85Coddard, W. 11.. burying dead

animal 5.00Pitman, George, labor ..'.'.' 13 00
District No, 3,

Baird, T. C, labor 8.00Baird, Archie, labor 8 00
Johns, .1. W., labor 8.00
Green, R., labor 6.00
Day, Earl, labor 4.00
Sanky, A., labor 4.00
Hays, H. P., labor and team 24.00Bloom, John, supervisor and

expense 42.60
Smith, Wm.. labor 6.00
Warner Implement Co., im-

plements 47.80
Warner Implement Co., re-

pairs for roller 14.00
District No. I.

Johnson, M. N., labor 16.25
Johnson, M. N., team 00
Fowler, F. C, labor 6.26
Wise, W. 1!.. labor and team 4 8.00
Sanders, S. I!., labor 1.25
Cochran, T. R., labor and

team 23.50
District No. 6.

Nelson, Peder, labor and team 9.90
District No. 7.

Young, Ed. R.. labor and
team 8.00

Young, E. C. labor 4.00
Black, E. P., labor and team 10.00

District No. 9.
Bauer Bros., labor and team 12.00

S. S. Miller, supervisor. . 6.00
Surveyors' Cost Rills Allowed

W. N. Thomas, extension H.
F. Troub road 42.20

Ristvedt, T., extension H. F.
Troub road 8.00

Harding, Olaf, extension 11.
F. Troub road 3.00

Troub, 11. F„ extension 11. F.
Troub road 4.00

Breeden, W. (',.. extension 11.
F. Troub road 3.00

Brown, Ellis, extension 11. F.
Troub road 3.00

Thomas, W. X.. Terrell
change, Hughes road ... 14.90

Terrell, Peter, Terrell change
Hughes road 2.00

Merritt, H. w.. Terrell change
Hughes road 1.00

Cox, L. 8., Terrell change
Hughes road .00

.lessen, Hans. Terrell change
Hughes road 1.00

Dutton, D. L.. Terrell change
Hughes road 3.00

Justice Court Cost Bills
Doollttle, I. 8., State vs.

Stevens 1.75
Doollttle, I. 1.. State vs.

Cotton 1.75
Doollttle, I. P.. State vs. Mar-

tin .- 3.10
Defers. Campbell, State vs.

Thomas 2.45
Canutt, Joe, Constable, State

vs. Thomas 1.00

Appointments Approved
Deputy Assessors.
J. C, Baines—-Garfleld, Wash.
John T. Baken —LaCrosse.
1,. P. Bates -Hay.
L. A. Bonney— Hooper.
T. E. Broyles—Colfax.
S. E. Burgunder—Colfax.
George W. Case, Jr.—St. John.
10. J. Cheney—Palouse.
1). B. Dorsey—Thornton.
Baker Gilbert —Johnson.
John F. Green —Endicott.
G. H. Holbrook —Colfax.
A. E. Lehrbas —Winona.
Mike Kloet -Uniontown.
O. P. McNall—Rock Lake.
L. H. Noyes—Tekoa.
Ira N. Nye—Pullman.
T. J. O'Day—Maiden.
George W. Penn —Elberton.
George H. Ross—Palouse.
J. H. T. Smith—Pullman.
C. W. Taylor—Pullman. -
W. L. Torpey —Farmington.

M. H. West —Rosalia.
M. F. Whaley—Oakesdale.
Deputy Sheriffs.
A. L. Carter, regular.
William A. Cummins, special.
Road District Foremen.
K. Carmack, Farmington, District

Mo. 1. _«._,____

W. F. Wright, Rosalia, District

James Gordon, Pine City, District
No 1. -\u0084.,.

R. E. Fitzgerald, Sunset, District

F. .1. Vlles, Lamont, District No. 1.
J. S. Robertson, Lamont, District

No 1. -\u0084..*

J. W. Hooper, Pullman, District
No. 6. \u0084,.,,

J. W. Darland, Pullman, District

W. B. Stephenson. Pullman, Dis-

trict No. 6.
C. W. Purnell, Moscow, Ida., Dist-

rict. No. 6.
Albert Rice. Albion, District No. 8.

Bonds Approved
A. S. Hamilton, justice of the

peace. Diamond, Wash.
Wm. P. Harthill, justice of the

peace, Pine City.
Booth, R. S., supervisor, road dis-

trict No. 6.
Boyles. John, supervisor road dis-

trict No. 7.
Bryant, Nat., supervisor road dis-

trict No. 8.
Culton, John, supervisor road dis-

trict No. 3.
Wise, W. 8., supervisor road dis-

trict No. 4. \u25a0> :
Kinder, S. D., foreman road dis-

trict No. 1.
Leister, A. S., foreman road district

No. 1- .
McPheeters, S. F., foreman road

district No. I.'.;:\u25a0:\u25a0

Ovorholt. W. E.. foreman road dis-
trict No. 1.

Roberts. M. C. foreman road dis-
trict No. 1.

Smith. Irwin, foreman road dis-
trict No. I. V

Wagner, 11. E., foreman road dis-
trict, No. 1.r m. a

Allowances
Mrs. Francs Long, Pullman, $5.00

additional per month for March and
April.

Mrs. F. A. Thomas. Colfax. $12.50
per month for three months.

Mary F. Smith. Colfax, $10.00 per
month for two months.

James Fipers. Colfax, hospital
charges for sick child, $15.00 per
week for 4 weeks.

Appropriations.
» $1000.00 to the Whitman County

Fair Association, same to bo expend-
ed in payment of premiums only and
to be accounted for by proper vouch-
ers.

$200.00 for Annual County Teach-
ers' Institute. Permission also to
use balance of $291.00 in Institute
fund.

$300.00 for traveling expenses of
county sheriff, same to be accounted
for by proper vouchers.

$100.00 to county auditor for In-
cidental expenses, same to be ac-
counted for by proper vouchers.

Orders us to Taxes
Cancellations of personal tax was

ordered, on account of the $300.00
exemption not having been allowed,
as follows:

L. A. Nelson, amount cancelled,
$13.75.

Ida L. Bunch, amount cancelled,
$1.36.

Elizabeth Moller, amount cancel-
led $12.65.

Thomas Sullivan, amount cancel-
led, $11.00.

T. J. O'Day, amount cancelled,
$10.80.

M. E. Cass, amount cancelled,
$3.4 2.

W. T. Kackley, amount cancelled,
$2.08.

V. C. Armour, amount cancelled,
$15.60.

L. W. Follls, amount cancelled,
$4.50.

The following cancellations were
ordered on account of errors in as-
sessment:

11. ty. Pugh, improvements on lots
in Colfax, $13.75.

Ira X. Nye, double assessment on
tract in Pullman, $1.75.

Frank Ayler, assesinent on govern-
ment land for year 1 903, $9.54.

Ira N. Nye, city tax on M,-Coo's
subdivision of section 32-15-45, to-
gether with city tax on all personal
property assesed in said subdivision,
the same being outside the city lim-
its, $5.

L. T. Brockway, double assess-
ment of lots in Rosalia, $5.00.

M. S. Jamar, assessment on gov-
ernment land, 1906 and 1907, S 1-2
NW 28-14-43, $6.72.

C. A. Neyland, assessment, on gov-
ernment land 1899, lot I, section 26-
--14-41, $.21.

Fietus Fleishman, being a county
Charge, taxes on his residence in Un-
iontown were cancelled for year
1910, $3.07.

Taxes were ordered refunded as
follows:

Spokane & Inland R. R. Co., ac-
count of double assesment of tract in
Oakesdale for 1908 and 1909, $16.01.

Wm. Stall, city tax, erroneously
charged against tract adjoining Gar-
fleld, $2.34.

B. H. Fox, account on exemption
having been allowed from personal
property assessment, $6.00.

S. W. baker, erroneous school
tax charged against personal prop-
erty, $2.81.
' C. M. Keeler, account of exemp-
tion not having been allowed from
personal property assessment, $4.50.

J. L. Simmons, account of no ex-
emption having been allowed from
personal property assessment, $3.99.

F. L. Cunningham, erroneous
school tax charged against personal
property, $1.53.

N. Nelson, erroneous assessment
on wheat in warehouse, $15.13.

Farmers Union Mill & Grain Co.,
city and school tax, erroneously
charged against personal property,
$8.40.

Thomas Sullivan, error in assess-
ment of lots and improvements in
Colfax, $15.30.

Application of C. H. Voorhls for
reduction of assesment of 1910 on
lots and Improvements in Colfax was
rejected.

Application of Harry Huser for
cancellation of 1910 tax on improve-
ments on Tekoa lot was rejected.

The following general ."hums were
rejected:

Swain Detective Agency, Spokane,
$53.25.

John G. Korte and C. M. & S. P.
Ry., Maiden, transpartation of indig-
ent, $4.75.

Clarence Scheiber, Maiden, care of
indigent, $10.00.

C. F. Actor, Starbuck, assisting
sheriff, $9.00.

Road Matters.
The hearing on the petition for the

H. F. Troub road was set for April
5 1911, at 1:30 o'clock p. m.

The hearing on the petition for ex-
tension of the H. F. Troub road was
set for April 5, 1911, at 2 o'clock
p. m.

A petition from J. W. Leid and
others for a county road to be known
as the Nelson road was referred to
the county engineer with Instructions
to examine tho proposed road.

A petition by Jesse Gray and oth-
ers for a road to be known as the
Gillespie change in the Glunk road
was considered and referred to the
county engineer for examination.

The petition of L. L. Holt and oth-
ers for the vacation of a portion of
Taylor street in the town of Thornton
and the establishment of certain
new streets in said town was filed
and a hearing thereon ordered for
April 3. 1911, at 1 o'clock p. m.

A hearing on the petition of the
Milwaukee Land Co., the S. & I. K.
Ry. Co., and the C. M. & P. S. Ry Co.,
for a change in the county road trav-
ersing the E 1-2 of SW 1-4 of 25-20-
--44 so that the same shall pass be-
neath the trestles of the S. & I. E.,
Ry and the C. M. & P. S. Ry was
ordered for April 5, 1911, at 3
o'clock p. m.

In the matter of the petition of
Andrew Rlchter and others, for road
to be known as the W. D. Muir road, I
the said road was ordered establish-;
ed, as shown upon the map of the
survey thereof. ;.A

In tho matter of the Colfax Invest-
ment Co. change In the Colfax and
Palouse City road, the Board ordered
an appropriation of $1,000.00 for the
building of said road upon the agree-
ment of the Colfax Investment Co.
to complete the said road according
to the plans and specifications made
by B. C. Murray, surveyor, and to
furnish all other necessary costs
therein.

Miscellaneous Matters
J. N. Pickerel! presented a petition

signed by 30 citizens calling atten-
tion to omissions in tho federal
enumeration of the population of
Whitman county and asking that the
county be allowed to remain in the
7th class.

On motion regularly made, the
Board rescinded th,- resolution pass-
ed on February 7, 1911, providing
for the re-enumeration of the popula-
tion of the count] to determine its
class, Commissioners Ellis and Whit-
low voting Aye and Miller voting
Nay.

An order was awarded to Boall &
Co., of Portland, Oregon, for furnish-
ing ti,,' county 2200 feet of Ingot iron
culvert pipe ranging in diameter
from 1 2 inches to 36 inches, the
same to be delivered f. o. b. Oakes-
dale for $3,444.00.

It is ordered by the Board that the
County treasurer proceed to adver-
tise and sell lots I and 2, block 38,
and all of block 5, Perkln's & l'res-
COtt's addition to Colfax, according
to law in such cases provided, the
said property having been deeded to
the county for taxes.

The resignaton of C. B. Cleveland,
justice of the peace of precinct No.
66 was accepted and A. R. Dilling-
ham was appointed in his stead.

The county superintendent's report
of the formation of school districts
Nos. 17.", and 176 and tho alteration
of the boundaries of schol districts
Nos. 78 and 17 was approved by the
Board.

The agreement of the Bank of
Thornton to pay 2 per cent Interest
on county deposits was approved.

Th,' auditor was ordered to issue
warrant on the current expense fund
for $1.00 to W. E. Smith, county
clerk of Adams county, for recording
marriage certificate.

The auditor's report of the ex-
penditure of an appropriation of
$100.00 was approved.

Current expense warrant No.
14766 in the sum of $50.00 was ord-
ered cancelled, same having been er-
roneously drawn.

The report of the checking clerk
for January, 191 I, was examined and
filed.

The report of the superintendent
of the poor farm for the month of
February, 1911, was examined and
filed.

Th,- auditor's certified list of sal-
ary warrants for the month of Febru-
ary was approved.

The Board adjourned to meet April
3, 1911, at 10 o'clock, a. in.

fF*^^*»ri^T2^jcJ3mm*mammW^.Ail^ i

fUI One %£*
J PLUM Ii TREE. V

II By DAUD GifAKAMPHILLIPS I
W^ V Jirrr al "The Cost" fl« The Deluge," Etc. &

«? j(flßfflC__3£_'_r._2^*^ _"*___KB__^_^_B^__ ia

Oovj-ii^'.,u.',l 1906,b? Bobm.l__U-IX c- Mp-

CHAPTEK IX.
To the Seats of the Mighty.

We, our party, carried the state, as
usual. Our legislative majority was
Increased by 11, to 37 on joint ballot.
It was certain that Dunkirk's succes-
sor would be of the same political
faith; but would he be Dunkirk? At
first that venerable custodian of the
plum tree hadn't a doubt. lle had
come to look on it as his personal
property. But, after be had talked to
legislators-elect from various parts of
the state, he became uneasy. He
found that the party's members were
dangerously evenly divided between
himself and the "Dominlck-Croffut"
faction. And soon he was at me to
deli. - for Yon.

! •- ued an long as 1 could—which
did not decrease his nervousness.
When be put it to,me point-blank, I
said: "1 can't, do it. senator. 1 will
ni-' mix in quarrels within the party."

"Put they are saying you are
against me," he pleaded.

"And your people are saying I am
for you," 1 retorted.

"But surely you are not against me
and for Schoolcraft? What has he
dene for you?"

"And what have you done for me?"
I replied- a mere interrogation, with-
out any feeling in it. "Tell me. I try
to pay my debts."

I'is eyes shifted. "Nothing, Sayler,
nothing," he said. "1 didn't mean to
insinuate that you owed me anything.
Still, 1 thought—you wouldn't have
been state chairman, except —"

As he halted, I said: "Except that
you needed me. And yon will recall
that l took It only on condition that
I should be free.'

"Then you are opposed to me," he
said. "Nobody can be on the fence In
thi fight."

"I do not think you can be elected,"
I replied.

As he sat silent, the puffs under his
eye 3swelled Into bags and the pallor
of his skin changed to the gray which
makes tbe face look as if a haze or a
cloud lay upon It. I pitied him so pro-
foundly that, had I ventured to speak.
I should have uttered impulsive gen-
erosities that would have cost me
dear. How rarely are our impulses of
generosity anything but Impulses to
folly. Injustice and wrong!

"We shall sen." was all he said, aad
he rose and shambled away.

They told me ho made a pltltful
sight, wheedling and whining among
the legislators. But he degraded him-
self to some purpose. He succeeded
In rallying round, him enough mem-
bers to deadlock the party caucus for
a month—members from the purely
rural districts, where the sentiment of
loyalty is strongest, where his piety
and unselfish devotion to tho ; party
were believed in, and his significance
as a "statesman." I let this deadlock
continue 41 for Dunkirk. 41 for
Schoolcraft— until I felt that the par-
ty throughout the state was heartily
sick of the struggle Then Woodruff
bought, at $12,000 apiece, two Dunkirk
men to vote to transfer the contest to
the floor of a joint session of the two
houses.

After four days of balloting there,
seven Domlntck-Croffut men rated for
me—my first appearance as a candi-
date. On the seventy-seventh ballot
Schoolcraft withdraw, and all the
Domlnick-Croffut men voted for me.
On the seventy-ninth ballot I got. In
addition, two opposition votes Wood-
ruff had bought for me at $SOO
apiece. The ballot was: Dunkirk. 41;
Grassmere (who was receiving the op-
position'! complimentary rote), 36;
Sayler, 43. I was a senator of the
United States.

There was a wild scene. Throats,
insults, blows even, were exchanged.
And down at the Capital City hotel
Dunkirk crawled upon a table and de-
nounced me as an Infamous tngrate, a
traitor, a serpent he had warmed in
his bosom. But the people of the state
accepted It as natural and satisfactory

"Nobody That Knows Me Ever Sees
Me When—at That Time."

that "the vigorous and fearless young
chairman of the party's state commit-
tee" should be agreed on as a com-
promise. An hour after that last bal-
lot, he hadn't a friend left except
some galling sympathizers from whom
he hid himself. Those who had been
his firmest supporters were paying
court to the new custodian of the plum
tree.

The governor was mine, and the leg
islature. Mine was the federal patrop-
age, also- all of it. if I chose, for Crof-
fut was my dependent, though he did
not realize it; mine also were tho in-
definitely vast resources of the mem
bers of my combine. Without my con-
sent no man could got office any-
where in my state, from governorship
and judgeship down as far*as 1 cared
to reach. Subject only to the check
of public sentiment —so easily defeat-
ed if it be not defied—l was master of
the making and execution of laws
Why? Not because I was leader of
the dominant party. Not because I
was a senator of the United States.
Solely because I controlled the
sources of the money that, maintained
the political machinery of both par-
ties. The hand that holds the purse
strings is the hand that rulesif It
knows how to rule; for rule is power
plus ability.

1 was not master because I had the
plum tree. I had the plum tree be
cause I was master.

The legislature attended to such of
the demands of my combine and such
of the demands of the public as I
thought it expedient to grant, and then
adjourned. Woodruff asked a three

months' leave. I did not hear from or
of him until midsummer, when ho sent

me a cablegram front London. He
was in a hospital there, out of money
and out of health. I cabled him $1,000
and asked him to come home as soon
as be could. It was my first personal
experience with that far from uncom-
mon American type, the periodic
drunkard. I had to cable him money

three times before he started.
When he came to me at Washing-

ton, in December, he looked just as
before—calm, robust, cool, cynical and
dressed In the very extreme of the
extreme fashion. I received him as
if nothing had happened. It was not
until the current of mutual liking was
again flowing freely between us that
; said: "Hoc, may I Impose on your
friendship to the extent of an In-
trusion into your private affairs?"

He started, and gave me a quick

ook. his color mounting. "Yes," he
a;d Per a moment.

"When I heard from you," I went on,
"1 made some inquiries. I owe you no
apology. You had given me a shoek —
one of the severest of my life. But
they told me that you never letthat
—thatthat peculiarity of yours In-
terfere with business."

His head was hangng. "I always go

away," he said. "Nobody that knows
m<> over sees me whenat that time."

I laid my hand on his arm. "Doc,
why do you dothat sort of thing?"

The scar came up Into his face to
pat agony into the reckless despair
that looked from his eyes. For an in-
stant I stood on the threshold of his
chamber of remorse and vain re-
gret—and well I knew where I was.
"Why not?" he asked, bitterly.
"There's always a—sort of horror —in-
side me. And It grows until I can't
bear It. And then—l drown It—why
shouldn't I?" 'r

"That's very stupid for a man of

physical build. "As many men. so
''")' minds" and morals. Wrong,

for practical purposes, is that which
a man can cajole or compel his con
science to approve.

It so happened that I had a sense
that to use my assessments for my
private financial profits would be
wrong. Therefore, my private for-
tune has been wholly the result nf
the opportunities which came through
my intimacy with Roebuck and such
others of the members of my camblne
as were personally agreeable
perhaps It would be more accurate to
say, not disagreeable, for, In the cir-
cumstances. I naturally saw a side of
those men which a friend must never
see in a friend. I could not help
having toward most of these distin-
guished clients of mine much the
feeling his lawyer has for the guilty
criminal he is defending

CONTINUED NEXT WEEK.

WHITMAN COUNTY RECORDS
THURSDAY, MARCH 9, 1911

Deeds
Jas, Parker to J. F. Worum, Wa-

wawai ferry property, $3400.
ty. L. Welch and wife to Thos.Huston, lot 3, blk I, Sunnyside add.Pullman, $250.
John R. Richardson and wife to J.ty. Janney, lots 4, 5, 6. pt lot 7, blk

10, Tekoa, $1700.
R. P. Loomls and wief to J. A

Willkomm, lots l, 2, 3, 4, blk 15,
Maiden, $800.

•'has. O. Wilson et ux to StaffordBdw. Morrissy, lots 1, 2, blk 14, re-survey of Steptoe, $100. '

Real Mortgages
Leona oVss and husband to C. M.

Vaupel, lot 11, blk 7, F. P. Mahoney
koa, $200. i

Geo. R. Boyer et ux to Bank of
Farmington, nwq swq 12-15-45,
$1200.

Chattel Mortgages
W. 11. Bottoms et ;il to Advance

Thresher Co., threshing outfit, $3280.

A. L. Hill to John Phelps et ux,
real mtg.

FRIDAY, MARCH 10, 1911.
Gov. Patents and Receipts

United States to Frank Ungren.
seq 28-17-42, patent.

Deeds
A, P. Mattson to .las. W. Dyer,

Beg seq 19, sb swq, lot 4 of 20-16-46,
pt lot 2 of 36-. 1-6, lease.

Milwaukee Land Co. to Frank
Nombalais, lots 8, 9, blk 11, Mai-
den, $300; to G. A. Shirtcllff, lot 17,
blk 17, Maiden, $400.

Kdwin T. Taylor et ux to 11. Mihl-
ke, lots 17, 18. blk 29, Maiden. $1.

Frank Nombalais and wife to Bert
Lentz, lot 9, blk 11. Maiden, $550.

Theodor Born et ux to lnar A.
Pederson, pi ueq 17-20-44, $10.'

Inar A. Pederson and wife to Pan-
dora Orchards, pt neq 17-20-44, $10.

O. B. Johnson et al to J. R. Lee,
lots 9, 10, ii, blk It), Colfax, $12,-
--000.

Pullman Lodge No. 29, I. O. O. F.,
to W. B. Channel, li lot 1.*,, I. O. O. F.
cemetery, $2

L. W. Robinson and wife to Dan-
iel S. Stituffer, lots 4, 5. blk 71, Daw's
2nd add, Pullman, $2500.

P. and A. M. Lodge No. 37. to
Katherine Basin, lot 7, blk 17, Moun-
tain View cemetery, Farmington,
$18.

Real Mortgages
Paul Cul]) to Jackson Long et ux,

lots 5, 6, 7, 8, blk 38, Farmington,
$600.

Abigail L. Bader and husband to
W. ii. Hammond, lots 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
blk 7. Rosslter's add, Pulman, $100.

Chattel Mortgages
\u25a0I. ty. Warner to C. M. Vaupel,

livestock, $175.
J. T. Giles to John C. Dodge, live-

stock. $175.
.1. W. Warner to I. S. Woods, live-

stock, $57.
John T. Freeman to Chas. Free-

man, livestock, $105.
Releases

11. W. Hanford to Anton Alberg et
al, real mtg.

Alliance Trust Co. to Chaß. E.
Hunton, real mtg.

O. B. Johnson et lto J. R. Lee et
ux, real mtg.

Kills of Sale
Kerr Clifford Warehouse Co. to

Maiden drain Co., warehouse, $1.

Score one more point for the Pa-
cific coast, for congress has finally
shown a disposition to recognize
Washington state coal. The naval
appropriation bill has been amended
so as to provide that no part of it
can bo expended for the transporta-
tion of coal from the Atlantic to the
Pacific. Said Representative Under-
wood: "Washington state coal is
just as good an Pocahontas coal and
the government must stop paying
th« high cost of transporting eastern
coal around Cap Horn." The con-
gressman also charged that the rela-
tions between the navy department

and the eastern coal interests were
.\u25a0 \u25a0 \u25a0

too close and he served notice that
they must be broken. This contest
for the recognition of Washington

coal has been in progress for many
years and it begins to look as If a

\u25a0

victory is at hand. It means a great
deal to the Northwest and will prob-
ably leu) to an early opening of the
Alaska coal fields. Their develop-

ment, many people believe to be
heM back, as a result of the Influence
excited by the eastern coal barons.

Burns (iocs to Prison.
Olfa::, Wash., March 12.—-John

Burns was taken to the penitentiary
in Walla Walla this morning by a
state guard. Burns started on his
trip for five years' imprisonment in
the beat of. spirits. Since Burns broke
out of Jail here for a 22-hour dash
for freedom he has been watched
carefully.

For Sale—Choice seed potatoes,
Early P.ose, Rural New Yorker, Bur-
bank. Phone Farmers 22X6. J. R.
Putts, Pullman. Mar. 17-3t

: t£**t , %%\Wss&


